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11te Lok Sablul met ot E/~,en oftM
Clock

[Mit. SPJ!AKER In the Chair J.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Export of Iroa On

-1411 DR. SUS HILA NAYAR: Will the Minister or FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under considention for boosting the export of iron ore durin, the Fourth Five Year Plan;
and

(b) if so, the main fe3ture. thereoN

THE MINISTER OF
TRADE AND SUPPLY
BHAGAT): (a) Yes, Sir.

FOREIGN
(SHRI B. R.

(b) It is proposed to .tep up the export of Iron ore from about IS.S million tonnes duriq 1968.69 to a level beyond 25 million tonnes by the end of the Fourth Five Y car Plan period. The programme envisages developlna additional production of iron orc from both the public and the private sector, increaao in the capaciryof the existina railway lines connectina ore producing area. to the ports, provision of rail links to Paradeep and to the new port of Haldi. and providina deeper draft and fast loading mechanical equipment soas to enable the ports to bandle laraer sized orc carriers.

DR. SUSHILA NAY AR: What will be the foreign exchange earned a. a result of IDcrea9cd exports and what will be the IIpproximate expenditure out. of the aamc for the development of the various facHities mentioned by the hon, Minister?

SHRI B.R. BHAGA T: The foreign exchange earned will depend upon the prices and the prices vary from year to year as a result of negotiations, unless of course it is a long-term agreement in regud to prices as well. Reprding the expenditure incurred on ports and other facilities, it is difficult to compile the information. We will try . to collect it from the Railways' and Transport Ministry and ports and lay il on the Table of the House.

DR. SUSIDLA NAY AR: Is it a fact that prices of iron orc have been falling very considerably? If so, is it possible for the Ministry to indicate to what extent we have to subsidise this in order to have increased' exports at competitive rates?

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: We are meeting stift' competition from countries like Aus tralia and Brazil be~use they have all the facilities of modern equipments for bulk loading and carrying and so they are able to sell at lower rates. Because of certain long·tertn arrang,men!s with countries like lapan, we arc trying to maintain the exportl.
But tho tendency of the prices i. towards coming down.

SHRI DINKAR DESAI: BoIIary- •
Hospet are3 in Mysore State is very rich in iron ore. But the di1llculty is that the nearest port in Mysore is Karwar and there is no railwayUno between Hospet and Karwar.
The railway line is only up to Hubll.
Because of that, iron ore from Bcllary Ho_pet area i. taken by railways up to Hubll and from there It is put in trucks and taken to Karwar, which is hundred miles away. In order to illcrease the export of iron ore from Bel1ary-Hospet area, the Mysorc Government has strongly recommen ded to the Central Government the development of Karwar as a major port. and
• conn'Clin, railway line up to Karwar from Hubll. By c!o;n8 so, Karwar port can export more than Ihree million tons of iren ore every year. Also. the cheapest method of exporting Bellary.Haspet area iron ore is through Karwar port. So, I would like to know whether the Minister will consider the desirability of having a railway line from Hubli to Karwar and the develrpment of Karwar as a modem port for export of iron ore?

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Bbarati.

SHRI DlNKAR DESAI: Sir, my ques tion has not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER: How can questions at-out railway lines be aDS_red by this Minister? If the Minister makes such a promi,e.· I will my<elf be very happy. I have no objection. But, is it possible?

SHRI DlNKAR DESAI: I only want to kn ow whe· her he will con,ider the desirability of having such a railway line.
He can consider this proposal.

MR. SPEAKER: During tbe question hour he can only ask for information.

SHRI DlNKAR DESAI: I only want to know whether Government will consider this.

MR. SPEAKER: Will the hon. Minis·
ter consider this proposal?

SHRI B.R. BHAGAT: I am not in a posi'ion 10 say anything about the railway line. But I may inform the hon. Member that the Bellary·Hnspet irrn ore is already

.being exportrd through Marmagoa, Karwar and also Madras pons.

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister will not be able to say anything about the railway line. Even If some other person is there in that place, he cannot say any thing about the railway line b"Clluse that is the responsibility of some other Minister.
The ques.lion must be to elicit some information, not to ask for Rs. 200 crones for a railway line. I am very familiar with that area and its problems. In fact, I have dealt with that subject. But it is too much to expect of a M;nis'er to give a reply about a railway line co,ting RI. 200 ennes, especially when it is not in his cha .....

SHRI DlNKAR DESAI: He can pall on that information to the railways.
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SHRI JAIPAL SINGH: I do not agree with what the hon. Minister has told us.
Anyway, the inrormation I want is this.
At the pnesent moment, the estimate is that
_ have SOO million tonnes of iron ore in Jharkhand area alone. A$ far as export is concerned, how many millions years will the government take to ellport that ore?

MR. SPEAKER: They are calculatina it. Since it runs to millions it will take time, Now, Shri A.S. Saisal.

11ft ~o mo ~: ~ ~ it;
~ ~ ;;it ~ ~ ;;ntWf att ~
~, ~r rnRil" ~T qllf it; ~ it
~-li'tm: ~ it \flIT ~ ~r ;rt
~ ?
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qmt I ~ ~ smrif;;t't~mr

~t q<:r ~ lfT~;r ~ ~,m
it« ~ fiflffir <rr.r 11\1 ~')lr ~ I

SHRI tENNETJ VISWANATHAM: Is il a fact that Japan is purchasing iron ore from us and after taking it is producing goods and selling them at a price which is cheaper than the price at which we produce our own products here; if so, will the Govemment reconsider the policy of export ing iron ore and pay atlen'ion to using the iron ore in this country itself?

SHRJ B. R. BHAGAT: Yes, Sir; it is not only our policy hut it is absolutely desirable that we should produce iron and steel and other goods at cheaper cost and should be able to export them.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
During the Fourth Five Year Plan what will be the increase in the e~port of iron ore to Japan and other countries through the Paradip port and what steps arc bein, taken to improve the facilities tbere?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: An iron ore delegation is in Japan at tbe moment to negotiate a long-term arrangement. When it is done, then only I will be in a position to say about the increase but, as I said, during the Fourtb Plan we are exp:cted to come up to 2S million tODDes.

SHRI D.N. PATODIA: The bon. Minis·
ter has just now stated that a delegation is at present Slaying in Japan to negotiate. May I know wbether India is nego'iating for export of as much as 10 million or 100 million tollDCS of iron ore to Japan? In that context may I know whether the stumbling block is in respect of price and that the Australian iron ore is being quoted at a considerably lowor price compared to that of India? If tbat be the case, how does the Government contemplate meeting this situa tion so that tho important market of Japan may not be lost?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: This is preci sely what the delegation is, I presume, doing. I am not in a p'lsition to give, any details about that because they are not with me. But I can say that it is true that although the ore at the pithead is cheaper here or may be comparable, because of other costs including port, shipment and others, the ore from Australia or C\'eII from Brazil is more attractive and we have to tackle that prohlem.

SHRr D.N. PATODIA: My question was if the Government of India was prepar ed to meet the situation caused by the Australian prices which arc cheaper and whether we shall be able to be com petitive.

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered it hy saying that it is not cheaper at pithead but because port facilities are better there it is cheaper and that they arc conaiderina that aspect as to how to meet it.

.nf~~: ~~,
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DR. RANEN SEN: The main reason for the cheapness of Australian iron ore is that they have introduced proper mechanisa tion as far as the report goes. Therefore may I know (a) what steps the Government of India has taken in order to mechanise the extraction of iron ore from the deposits that are found in India; and (b) whether it is a fact that not only the prices of iron ore vary from year to year but from country to country; if that is so. what are the o'her countries that are taking iron ore from India?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: So far as the new mines, like Bailadilla iron ore mine, are concerned, they are fully mechanised.
Other mines, which arc old mines or which had been developed earlier, are also beinl progressively mechanised.

About the second part of the question,
I am lOrry I could not follow it.
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DR. RANEN SEN: ... id.. Japan, are there other countri -. whlrh are buyilll from India and do the prices also vary from country to country?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I want notice.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Japan is the biBS It market for our iron ore exports.
So far as iron ore exp rt is conGern :d, the Govfrnm-nt of India has failed to organise the development of ports and tran'port. As my hon. fri·nd put it. and as you rightly put it. about tho development of railways, it is only a question pertaining to the Mini,try concrrn'd. Thil Is the billlJOSt organi<ation that bas been lackilll in that.
In ord r to give a lead to other countrlea which are expor"ing iron ore at cheap rates, b"ause Australia is competilll iD tho world market, what stfPS do the Government of India propo'C to take in thh r'gard to o'ganise an etr·ctive system of railways and ports in order to export more iron ore and to compete with othor countries?
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SHRr B. R. BHAGAT: The policy in this regard is that we should progr ssively export iron ore from porls who re all tho mechanical and other facilities are a\ ailable, including the railway Iin·'s. Therefore, Vi<hakhapatnam. Madras, Paradip. Haldia and Marmagoa are the major ports whl're facilities are being created for the progres sive increase of iron ore exports. There are a number of minor ports including Karwar and others which are also at the moment exporting iron ore. But progres sively, as these ports are able to handle more exports and facilities, for example, in Vhhakhapatnam for deeper draught or mechanical loading or in Marmagoa or in Ha'dia are creatfd. the off-take from minor ports will go do,wn because it will be less economical to export from these minor ports.

Export CredIt alld GlIIIl'IIDtoe Corpontloa

*1412. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) the year in which the Export Credit and Guarantee Corporation was set up and its objects;

(b) whether the objects of setting up of the Corporatinn were achieved;

(c) if nnt, tho reasons therefor; and

(dl wh~ther there are any difficulties with which tho Corporation i. faccd at preSt nt and, if so, how Government propose to remove them?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FORE!GN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEW AK): (a) The Export Risks Insurance Corroration Limited, set up in 1957, was transformed into Export Credit and Guara ntee Corporation on the 15th January, 1964. Its main objects are to provide insurance cover to Indian exporters against certain commercial and political risks arising out of d, fault or insolvency of the overseas buyer and to issue guarantees to banks to enable them to extend adequate credit facilities to exporters,

(b) The performance of the Corporation has all a:ong been encouraging. A t tho <lid of the year 1968, 2277 expor'ets were holding ECGC polkies ag,inst 738 five ycars ago. The total value of shipments which they got in 'ured with ECGC rose from Rs. 25.50 cror s in 1963 to Rs. 71.46
crores in 1968. The value of bank fin lnce availed of by exporters with the h 'Ip of ECGC policies and guarantees showed a remarkable rise from Rs. 8.07 crorcs in 1963 to Rs. 1266 crores in 1968. This
performance indicates that the Corroration is fulfilling the objectives for which it was set up.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) The Corporation has not referred any difficulties to Government.
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